
pg. 1 
 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2  

TO 

CONTRACT NO. C1800009 

BETWEEN THE 

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

AND 

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 

PROJECT TITLE: Puget Sound Marine Mussel Contaminant Monitoring in the Urban Nearshore 

Environment 

 

PURPOSE:  To amend the Agreement between the state of Washington, Department of Ecology, 

hereinafter referred to as “ECOLOGY,” and the state of Washington Department of Fish 

and Wildlife, hereinafter referred to as “WDFW” or “CONTRACTOR.”  

 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED the Agreement is amended as follows:   

 

1) The period of performance is extended from August 31, 2021 to August 31 2022. 

 

2) The target completion dates for the following tasks in the existing statement of work of 

Amendment 1 (Appendix B, SOW:2019-20 Survey) is amended to read as follows:  
 

Deliverable 9. Copies of invoices for chemical analysis of SAM mussel samples.  

 Target Completion Date:  August 31, 2021 

 

Deliverable 10.  Spreadsheet of QA/QC checked chemistry data.   

 Target Completion Date:  October 31, 2021 

 

Deliverable 12.2.  Outline of WDFW agency report on 2019/20 SAM Mussel Monitoring 

effort. 

 Target Completion Date:  December 30, 2021 

 Percent of Estimated Cost: 90% 

 

Deliverable 13.1.  Draft WDFW agency report on 2019/20 SAM Mussel Monitoring 

survey for review by Ecology and/or SAM staff. 

 Target Completion Date:  March 31, 2022 

 Percent of Estimated Cost: 65% 



State of Washington Department of Ecology 

Contract no. C1800009, Amendment 2 

State of Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 

pg. 2 
 

 

Deliverable 13.2.  Final WDFW agency report on 2019/20 SAM Mussel Monitoring 

survey. 

 Target Completion Date:  June 30, 2022 

 Percent of Estimated Cost: 20% 

 

Deliverable 13.3. Three Presentations. Communicate results of the combined effort of the 

2015/16, 2017/18, and 2019/20 surveys in the form of an oral presentation to the 

Stormwater Work Group or Toxics Work Group, at conference or symposia, and to local 

volunteer groups as opportunities arise.  

 Target Completion Date: July 30, 2022 

 Percent of Estimated Cost: 15% 

 

3) The following deliverable and its target completion date are amended from the Scope of 

Work.  

Deliverable 11.  Excel file of all relevant 2019-2020 SAM Mussel Monitoring site 

location (GIS), biological sample and chemistry data (w/ QAQC) in EIM compatible 

format and confirmation letter of data submittals to EIM  

 Target Completion Date:  November 30, 2021 

 

4) The following deliverable is deleted from the Scope of Work.  

Deliverable 12.1.  Progress report (oral presentation) to SWG. 

 Target Completion Date:  August 31, 2021 

 Percent of Estimated Cost: 10% 

 
All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement including any other amendments remain in full 

force and effect, except as expressly provided by this Amendment. 

 

This Amendment is signed by persons who represent that they have the authority to execute this 

Amendment and bind their respective organizations to this Amendment. 

 

This Amendment is effective on the signature date of Ecology.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below, having read this Amendment in its entirety, including any 

attachments, do agree in each and every particular as indicated by their below signatures. 

 

State of Washington 

Department of Ecology 

 

By: 

 State of Washington 

Department of Fish and Wildlife 

 

By: 

                        Signature Date                           Signature Date 

Heather R. Bartlett   Jeffrey R. Hugdahl 

Deputy Director  Contracts and Purchasing Manager  

Approved as to form only. 

Assistant Attorney General  


